

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Charlottesville Division**

KIERAN RAVI BHATTACHARYA,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 JAMES B. MURRAY, JR., et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)
 _____)

Civil Action No. 3:19-CV-54-NKM-JCH

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' RULE 12(B)(6)
MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 1

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS AND CLAIMS 2

 I. Professionalism standards 2

 II. Plaintiff’s inappropriate statements at a school event..... 3

 III. School of Medicine’s response..... 5

 IV. Emergency ASAC meeting and suspension 6

 V. No trespass warning 9

 VI. Claims 10

LEGAL STANDARD..... 11

ARGUMENT 11

 VII. Plaintiff fails to state a claim under the First Amendment..... 13

 A. Plaintiff’s speech was not protected. 13

 B. Drs. Kern, Rasmussen, and Peterson are entitled to Qualified
 Immunity. 17

 II. This action should be dismissed because plaintiff fails to state a due process
 claim..... 19

 A. Plaintiff has not alleged a protected liberty or property interest. 19

 B. Defendants satisfied procedural due process requirements..... 23

C.	Drs. Kern, Rasmussen, and Peterson are entitled to Qualified Immunity.....	26
III.	Plaintiff fails to state a civil rights conspiracy claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....	26
A.	Plaintiff fails to state a claim.....	26
B.	Drs. Kern, Rasmussen, and Peterson are entitled to Qualified Immunity.....	28
IV.	Plaintiff fails to state a claim for conspiracy to harm a trade, business, or profession under Va. Code §§ 8.01-499 and -500.	29
A.	Plaintiff has no right of action.....	29
B.	The Intracorporate Conspiracy Doctrine precludes this Claim.	30
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al-Dabagh v. Case W. Reserve Univ.</i> , 777 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	21
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	20, 22
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	14, 16
<i>Buschi v. Kirven</i> , 775 F.2d 1240 (4th Cir. 1985)	27, 28
<i>Byerly v. Va. Polytechnic Inst. & State Univ.</i> , No. 7:18-cv-16, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49952 (W.D. Va. Mar. 21, 2019)	20
<i>Clemmons v. Guilford Tech. Cmt. Coll.</i> , No. 1:16CV482, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113587 (M.D.N.C. Jul. 21, 2017).....	15
<i>Deegan v. Moore</i> , No. 7:16cv260, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47335 (W.D. Va. Mar. 30, 2017)	14, 18
<i>Doe v. Alger</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 646 (W.D. Va. 2016)	11, 19, 21
<i>Doe v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 712 (E.D. Va. 2015)	20
<i>Feminist Majority Found. v. Hurley</i> , 911 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2018)	18

Fenje v. Feld,
398 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2005)23

Graham v. City of Manassas Sch. Bd.,
390 F. Supp. 3d 702 (E.D. Va. 2019)11

Guthrie v. McClasky,
No. 1:11-cv-61, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51753 (W.D. Va. Apr. 12, 2012).....22

Hately v. Watts,
917 F.3d 770 (4th Cir. 2019)11

Healy v. James, 408 U.S. 169 (1972)14

Herron v. Va. Commonwealth Univ.,
366 F. Supp. 2d 355 (E.D. Va. 2004)24, 26

Hewitt v. Helms,
459 U.S. 460 (1983).....20, 21

Hunt v. Board of Regents,
792 Fed. App’x 595 (10th Cir. Nov. 14, 2019).....15, 18

Inman v. Klockner-Pentaplast of Am. Inc.,
467 F. Supp. 2d 642 (W.D. Va. 2006)29

Keefe v. Adams,
840 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 2016)15, 16, 18

Ku v. Tennessee,
322 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2003)24

Langadinis v. Appalachian Sch. of Law,
No. 1:05CV39, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20958 (W.D. Va. Sept. 25, 2005).....28

Lewin v. Med. Coll.,
910 F. Supp. 1161 (E.D. Va. 1996)24

Maciariello v. Sumner,
73 F.2d 295 (4th Cir. 1992)18

Mansfield v. Anesthesia Assocs.,
No. 1:07cv941, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34732 (E.D. Va. Apr. 28, 2008).....29

Newsom v. Albemarle Cty. Sch. Bd.,
354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)14

<i>Nofsinger v. Va. Commonwealth Univ.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-236, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97857 (E.D. Va. Jul. 13, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 6579 (4th Cir. Apr. 2, 2013).....	20, 24
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	14
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	18
<i>Perkins v. United States</i> , 55 F.3d 910 (4th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Sciolino v. City of Newport News</i> , 480 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 2007)	21, 22
<i>Shaboon v. Duncan</i> , 252 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Siu v. Johnson</i> , 748 F.2d 238 (4th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw</i> , 202 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Sword v. Fox</i> , 446 F.2d 1091 (4th Cir. 1971)	14
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	17
<i>Warner v. Buck Creek Nursery, Inc.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 246 (W.D. Va. 2001)	29
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014).....	14
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)	11, 26, 27
Va. Code § 8.01-499	11, 12, 29

Va. Code § 8.01-50011, 12, 29

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 817

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 11

Other Authorities

U. S. Const. amend. I *passim*

U. S. Const. amend. XIV *passim*
